which becomes the “point of kill,” and mark this on the plan.   

The Revised Regulations now explicitly state that the “direction of intended fire” must be 

clearly marked on all shooting plans.  They also require that the Tribal member identify an 

“adequate backstop present within one-hundred twenty-five (125) yards from the stationary 

position they plan to shoot from.  Id. at § 6.20(5).  These revisions address the concerns offered 

by the State at the preliminary injunction stage.  See, e.g., Prel. Inj. Transcript, 1st day at 190, 192 

(Testimony of Defendants’ Witness, Randall Stark).